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COMMISSION 

January 20, 2012 

RE: BRENDA JOYCE C I A  YTON COMPLAINANT K LOUISWLLE 
GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY DEFENDANT 
Case No. 2011-00211 

Dear Mr. DeRouen: 

Enclosed please find an original and six copies of the Response of Louisville 
Gas and Electric Company to the Commission Staffs Second Request for 
Information dated January 6, 20 12, in the above-referenced docket. 

Please contact me if you have any questioris concerning this filing. 

Sincerely, 

Rick E. Loveltamp 

Manager - Regulatory Affairs 
T 502-627-3780 
F 502-627-3213 
rick.lovekamp@lge-ku.com 

cc: Brenda Joyce Clayton, Complainant 
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VERIFICATION 

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY ) 
) ss: 

COUNTY OF JEFFERSON 1 

The undersigned, Sidney L. “Butch” Coclterill, being duly sworii, deposes and 

says that he is Director - Revenue Collections for LG&E and KIJ Services Company, and 

that lie has personal ltriowledge of the matters set forth iii the responses for which lie is 

identified as the witness, and the answers contained therein are true and correct to the 

best of his information, knowledge and belief. 

” 
I 

Sidney @“Butch” Coclterill 

Subscribed and sworn to before me, a Notary Public iii and before said County 
*.-- 

aiid State, this / V & o f  -J Q / a 4 Q  m 2012. 

Notary Public’”-\ 
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L,OIJISVILLF, GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 

Response to Commission Staff’s Second Request for Information 
Dated January 6,2012 

Case No. 2011-0021 1 

Question No. 1 

Witness: Sidney L,. “Butch” Coclterill 

Q-1. Refer to the response to Item 5 of Commission Staffs First Information Request 
to L,G&E (“Staffs First Request”). 

a. Refer to the attachment to the response to Item 5.a. and the response to Item 
5.b. The table at the bottom of the attachment to Item 5.a. provides a 
breakdown of the $601.19 credited to Ms. Clayton’s bill that was due October 
13, 2009. The table shows that the $601.19 consists of a $485.79 outstanding 
balance from account 1447, $75.37 for electric service, $21.20 for natural gas, 
a $4.83 late payment penalty, a $135.00 electric deposit, a $29.00 electric 
reconnection fee, and a credit for a $150.00 payment. The respoiise to 5.b. 
states that the $601.19 credit “represents the split of Ms. Clayton’s gas service 
obligations from her account.” 

(1) Explain why $75.37 of electric service, a $135.00 electric deposit, and a 
$29.00 electric reconnection fee were included in the credit that was 
meant to split gas service obligations from electric service. 

(2) The response to Item 5.b. states that “Ms. Clayton’s gas usage that 
comprises the $601.19 was incurred prior to June 2009 when she 
requested the shut off and split account.” Confirm that the amount of 
gas usage that was incurred prior to June 2009 was $485.79 and not 
$601.19. If this cannot be confirmed, explain. 

b. Refer to the response to Item 5.d. LG&E was asked to explain why the 
$485.79 outstanding gas balance was transferred to Account 7727. An 
explanation was not provided. Although it appears that the $485.79 
outstanding balance was credited to Ms. Clayton as part of the $601.19 credit 
to her bill in the same month, explain why it was necessary to transfer the 
$485.79 to the new account that was set up to split the electric service from 
the natural gas service and then immediately remove it. 

A-l.a.(l). The split amount of $601.19 does not include any electric charges. See 
attachment, which provide a running total of both the gas and electric amounts 
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begiruiing at the time of the split quote and illustrates the charges and credits 
to eacli. 

A-l.a.(2). The amount of gas charges iiicurred prior to June 2009 was $727.40. Please 
see attachment to Question No. A-1 .a.(l) for detail of calculation. 

A-1.b. See LG&E’s response to Question No. A-l.a.(l). Gas and electric services 
are typically listed 0x1 the same accouiit to ensure that all services at a premise 
location are tracked together. In order to link tlie split gas amount to Ms. 
Clayton’s new customer account, it was necessary to transfer to it the final 
billed amount from tlie old account. To complete the split transaction, the gas 
amount was then credited to the new account and debited to a holding account 
for payiiient when Ms. Clayton desired reconnection of her gas services. 
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LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 

Response to Commission Staff3 Second Request for Information 
Dated January 6,2012 

Case No. 2011-00211 

Question No. 2 

Witness: Sidney Id. “Butch” Cockerill 

4-2. Refer to the response to Item 10 of Staffs First Request. Tlie response states that 
“the lock that had been placed on Ms. Clayton’s account pending her informal 
complaint was allowed to lapse on April 15, 201 1 .” Explain why the lock was set 
to lapse on April 15, 201 1 (i.e., how was the date chosen). Include in your 
response LG&E’s current practice when setting lapse dates for accounts that are 
locked pending a complaint. 

A-2. The date for a lock to expire is set at the discretion of the customer relations 
specialist handling the complaint. Tlie expiration date is then monitored by tlie 
specialist, who determines if the lock should be hi-ther extended or removed 
pending the status of tlie specific complaint. As stated in LG&E’s response to 
Question Nos. 7 and 10 to Commission Staffs First Request for Information, the 
lock on Ms. Clayton’s account lapsed on April 15, 201 1. Tlie specialist failed to 
monitor when the lapse was set to expire, so it lapsed automatically without her 
having reviewed the account. Because Ms. Clayton was past due on her current 
bill when the lock expired, a disconnect order was automatically generated. 
When the specialist realized the lock had lapsed and a disconnect order 
completed, die iinmediately ordered the reconnect and placed a new lock on the 
account. LG&E has the right to disconnect any customer pursuant to 807 KAR 
5:006, Section 11, which states “customer accounts shall be considered to be 
current while the dispute is peiidiiig as long as a customer continues to make 
undisputed payiiients and stays current on subsequent bills.” 





LOUISVIL,LE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 

Response to Commission Staff’s Second Request for Inform a t’ ion 
Dated January 6,2012 

Case No. 2011-00211 

Question No. 3 

Witness: Sidney L. “Butch” Cockerill 

Q-3. Refer to the copies of Ms. Clayton’s bills attached to LG&E’s Answer filed on 
September 12, 201 1. The “Other Charges” section of the bills for January 
through April 20 10 service, as well as the bill for February 201 1 service, include 
charges and credits that net to zero and which are identified as being related to an 
installment plan. Explain the purpose of each of these charges and credits and 
how they were calculated. 

A-3. During each of the billing months identified in Question No. 3, the custoiner 
failed to pay her bill by the due date. The installment plan amounts stated on each 
of these bills is a reflection of an iiistallment plan created at tlie request of Ms. 
Clayton. By way of example, please refer to the bill due on 2/15/10 in the amount 
of $225.08. On 2/1/10, Ms. Clayton came into LG&E’s offices and paid $100. 
She received an extension on the remaining $92.12 until 2/15/10. The installinent 
plan amount totaled $192.12 (which is for the prior month’s services). The 
entries on the 2/15/10 bill represent the movement of the money from the 
outstanding balance due on tlie account into aii installment plan (Transfer to an 
Installiiient Plan) and the corresponding installment plan obligation debit (Ri- 
Weeltly/Daily Installinent Plan). This same process was repeated in all of the 
other months ideiitified iii Question No. 3. In this particular example, tlie $192.12 
was calculated as follows: 

0 $186.25 due by 1/18/10. 
0 

0 

0 

Late fee of $8.62 was charged to the account bringing total due to 
$194.87. 
Disconnection Notice for $194.87 issued and due 2/1/10. 
Customer received a credit of $2.75 on interest on her deposit malting her 
total due for January 20 10 $192.12. 


